between HE and KE aircraft, a mixed-fleet would yield larger profits. Nevertheless, further studies are required
to confirm this. Moreover, the reduction in demand served with yet an increase in RASK indicates that shorter
routes are flown. This would be reasonable since due to the small design range of the Bombardier CRJ1000-
HE-300-5 aircraft short routes (below 300 km) allow for the aircraft to fly at maximum capacity while yielding
large savings in fuel.

Combining KE and HE aircraft with a network-specific design range allows for initially capturing more
demand (due to the reduced turnaround time of KE aircraft) at the expense of additional emissions. There
are then compensated for by the HE aircraft flying short routes frequently and inexpensively. Furthermore,
it is relevant to note the characteristics of the airline network being considered: many short routes with high
demand. From both the off-design analysis conducted in section 4.1 and the observations made in this section
it is clear how a network with these types of routes directly benefits from the introduction of HE aircraft.

Total profit

Demand Served

Number of OD pairs Serve

Total CASK

Total RASK

Total CO2

Total NOx

Total Cost

−
20%

−
15%

−
10%

−
5%

0% 5% 10%
15%

Case
HE + KE, Const.V, Scenario E
HE + KE, Const.V, Scenario G

Figure 20: Key performance indicators comparison between scenario
E and G

Table 14: Fleet composition of mixed fleet
scenarios.

Scenario Final Fleet

E (6) Bombardier CRJ1000-KE, (4)
ATR 72-600-KE, (1) Bombardier
CRJ1000-HE-1370-5

F (7) Bombardier CRJ1000-KE, (4)
ATR 72-600-KE

G (2) Bombardier CRJ1000-KE, (2)
ATR 72-60-KE, (6) Bombardier
CRJ1000-HE-300-5

28

4.3 Sensitivity Analysis
In the current work, as described in section 2.3, the fleet is chosen based on a weighted objective function,
which considers both profit and CO2 emissions. Thus, a sensitivity study was conducted to understand how
the trade-off between these two objectives affects the performance of the network. Table 15 summarizes the
characteristics of scenarios H and I, which were constructed based on scenario G. The only difference between
these scenarios is the objective function weights.

Table 15: Characteristics of scenarios H and I. Green color refers to hybrid-electric aircraft.